

No. 21-1164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY W. MIKONI
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-8097
jeffrey.mikoni@
pillsburylaw.com

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
Counsel of Record
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1000
dan.bromberg@
pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. TREATING THE QUIET TITLE ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AS JURIS- DICTIONAL IMPEDES AND DISTORTS SETTLEMENT	5
II. TREATING THE QUIET TITLE ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AS JURIS- DICTIONAL PERMITS UNFAIR FED- ERAL GOVERNMENT LITIGATION TACTICS.....	8
III. TREATING THE QUIET TITLE ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AS JURIS- DICTIONAL PERMITS THIRD-PARTY INTERFERENCE	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aderholt v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 7:15-cv-00162-O, 2016 WL 3541857 (N.D. Tex. June 29, 2016).....	3
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	6
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Catron Cnty., N.M. v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D.N.M. 2013).....	3
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	3
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Calhoun Cnty., Texas v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 1100 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>City of Baker City, Oregon v. United States</i> , No. 08-717-SU, 2010 WL 1406526 (D. Or. Apr. 5, 2010)	3
<i>City of Buckley v. Toman</i> , No. 3:10-CV-05209-RBL, 2011 WL 3298418 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2011).....	3
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>City of Santa Monica v. United States</i> , 650 F. App’x 326 (9th Cir. 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Shakopee v. United States</i> , No. 04-95-373(DSD/JMM), 1997 WL 57745 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 1997)	3
<i>City of Tombstone v. United States</i> , No. CV-11-00845-TUC-FRZ, 2015 WL 11120851 (D. Ariz. Mar. 12, 2015)	3
<i>Cnty. of Inyo v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. CV F 06-1502 AWI DLB, 2008 WL 4468747 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008)	3
<i>Cnty. of Shoshone, Idaho v. United States</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Idaho 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 589 F. App’x 834 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 9
<i>Humboldt Cnty. v. United States</i> , 684 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Kane Cnty., Utah v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3, 10
<i>Kane County v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (D. Utah 2013).....	10
<i>McKenzie Cnty. v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-001, 2019 WL 3646836 (D.N.D. Aug. 6, 2019).....	3
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Wrigley v. United States</i> , 31 F.4th 1032 (8th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , Nos. 1:12-cv-125 & 1:12-cv-102, 2020 WL 5869921 (D.N.D. Oct. 2, 2020).....	3
<i>Park Cnty., Montana v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>San Juan Cnty., Utah v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Town of Ogden Dunes v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 2:20-CV-34-TLS-JEM, 2022 WL 715549 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2022).....	3
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	8
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	8
 STATUTES AND CODES	
Federal Land Policy Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 43 U.S.C. § 1769(a)	8, 9
Mining Act of 1866, Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 262, § 8, 14 Stat. 251 (repealed 1976)...	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Quiet Title Act,
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carol Hardy Vincent & Laura A. Hanson,
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE,
*Federal Land Ownership: Overview and
Data* (Feb. 21, 2020), available at [https://
crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R42](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R42)
346 2
